
SUBGRANTEE AWARD APPROVAL NOTICE

Initial Submission X

To:

From:

Guernsey Cambridge 03010011MC0512 Cambridge-Guernsey County Health 
Department

$53,000.00 ($10,747.00) $42,253.00

Gallia Gallipolis 02710011MC0512 Gallia County General Health District $53,000.00 ($3,422.00) $49,578.00

Greene Xenia 02910011MC0512 Greene County Combined Health 
District

$88,000.00 ($7,200.00) $80,800.00

Geauga Chardon 02810011MC0512 Geauga County Health District $66,000.00 $0.00 $66,000.00

Auglaize Wapakoneta 00610011MC0512 Auglaize County Health Department $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Athens Athens 00540011MC0512 Ohio University $66,000.00 ($9,486.00) $56,514.00

Carroll Carrollton 01010011MC0512 Carroll County Health Department $40,000.00 ($10,000.00) $30,000.00

Butler Middletown 00920011MC0512 Middletown City Health District $350,000.00 ($49,500.00) $300,500.00

Adams Georgetown 00160011MC0512 Adams/Brown Counties Economic 
Opportunities, Inc.

$106,000.00 $0.00 $106,000.00

Fulton Wauseon 02610011MC0512 Fulton County Health Department $40,000.00 ($3,106.00) $36,894.00

Ashtabula Jefferson 00410011MC0512 Ashtabula County Health 
Department

$88,000.00 ($5,450.00) $82,550.00

Allen Lima 00210011MC0512 Allen County Health Department $238,000.00 ($42,110.00) $195,890.00

Champaign Urbana 01110011MC0112 Champaign County Health District $40,000.00 ($9,899.00) $30,101.00

Erie Sandusky 02210011MC0512 Erie County Health Department $66,000.00 ($3,120.00) $62,880.00

Delaware Delaware 02110011MC0512 Delaware County General Health 
District

$66,000.00 ($214.00) $65,786.00

Franklin Columbus 02520011MC0512 Columbus City Health Department $990,000.00 ($161,859.00) $828,141.00

Fairfield Lancaster 02310011MC0512 Fairfield County General Health 
District

$88,000.00 ($53,000.00) $35,000.00

Clermont Batavia 01360011MC0512 Clermont County Community 
Services, Inc

$105,000.00 ($425.00) $104,575.00

Clark Springfield 01210011MC0512 Clark County Combined Health 
District

$255,000.00 ($26,625.00) $228,375.00

Cuyahoga Parma 01810011MC0512 Cuyahoga County Health 
Department

$1,030,000.0
0

($122,294.00) $907,706.00

Coshocton Coshocton 01610011MC0512 Coshocton County Health 
Department

$46,924.00 ($4,040.00) $42,884.00

APPLICANTS TO BE 
FUNDED:

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

Number of Projects Awarded: 59 Grant Year: 2012 Award Period:   7/1/2011 thru 6/30/2012

Total Applicants Considered: 67 Program Title: CFHSP

Director of Health

Karen Hughes Chief - Family 50680

DIRECTORS APPROVAL





Preble Eaton 06810011MC0512 Preble County General Health 
District

$40,000.00 ($3,500.00) $36,500.00

Portage Ravenna 06710011MC0312 Portage County Health Department $88,000.00 $0.00 $88,000.00

Sandusky Fremont 07210011MC0512 Sandusky County General Health 
District

$53,000.00 $0.00 $53,000.00

Richland Mansfield 07010011MC0512 Mansfield Ontario Richland County 
Health Department

$238,000.00 ($40,479.00) $197,521.00

Perry New 
Lexington

06410011MC0112 Perry County General Health District $51,800.00 $0.00 $51,800.00

Muskingum Zanesville 06010011MC0512 Zanesville-Muskingum County 
Health Department

$88,000.00 $0.00 $88,000.00

Montgomery Dayton 05710011MC0512 Public Health-Dayton & Montgomery 
County

$480,000.00 ($81,600.00) $398,400.00

Ottawa Port Clinton 06210011MC0512 Ottawa County Health Department $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Noble Caldwell 06110011MC0512 Noble County Health Department $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Tuscarawas Dover 07910011MC0512 Tuscarawas County General Health 
District

$66,000.00 $0.00 $66,000.00

Stark Canton 07610011MC0512 Stark County Health Department $400,000.00 ($14,811.00) $385,189.00

Seneca Tiffin 07410011MC0512 Seneca County Health Department $53,000.00 ($12,260.00) $40,740.00

Trumbull Warren 07810011MC0512 Trumbull County Health Department $141,860.00 $69,208.00 $211,068.00

Summit Stow 07710011MC0512 Summit County General Health 
District

$458,000.00 ($111,035.00) $346,965.00

Knox Mount 
Vernon

04210011MC0512 Knox County Health Department $53,000.00 ($19,847.00) $33,153.00

Holmes Millersburg 03810011MC0512 Holmes County General Health 
District

$53,000.00 ($13,806.00) $39,194.00

Lawrence Ironton 04410011MC0512 Lawrence County Health 
Department

$66,000.00 ($9,012.00) $56,988.00

Lake Painesville 04310011MC0512 Lake County General Health District $88,000.00 ($14,960.00) $73,040.00

Hocking Logan 03710011MC0512 Hocking County Health Department $40,000.00 ($1,500.00) $38,500.00

Hancock Findlay 03220011MC0112 Findlay City Health Department $40,750.00 $0.00 $40,750.00

Hamilton Cincinnati 03160041MC0512 Hamilton County Family & Children 
First Council

$650,000.00 ($300.00) $649,700.00

Highland Hillsboro 03660011MC0512 Highland County Community Action 
Organization

$106,000.00 ($51,906.00) $54,094.00

Hardin Kenton 03310011MC0512 Kenton-Hardin Local Health District $40,000.00 ($6,800.00) $33,200.00

Medina Medina 05210011MC0512 Medina County Health District $88,000.00 $0.00 $88,000.00

Marion Marion 05110011MC0512 Marion County Health Department $66,000.00 ($23,438.00) $42,562.00

Miami Troy 05510011MC0512 Miami County Health District $66,000.00 ($700.00) $65,300.00

Meigs Pomeroy 05310011MC0512 Meigs County Health Department $40,000.00 ($10,000.00) $30,000.00

Mahoning Youngstown 05010011MC0512 Mahoning County District Board of 
Health

$325,000.00 ($40,397.00) $284,603.00

Lorain Elyria 04720011MC0512 Elyria City Health Department $350,000.00 ($93,073.00) $256,927.00

Licking Newark 04510011MC0512 Licking County Health Department $88,000.00 ($23,639.00) $64,361.00

Madison London 04930011MC0512 Madison County Community 
Hospital

$40,000.00 ($4,965.00) $35,035.00

Lucas Toledo 04810011MC0512 Lucas County Regional Health 
District

$502,000.00 ($81,822.00) $420,178.00





Williams Montpelier 08610011MC0512 Williams County Combined Health 
District

$40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Wood Bowling 
Green

08710011MC0512 Wood County Combined Health 
District

$66,000.00 ($4,380.00) $61,620.00

Wyandot Upper 
Sandusky

08810011MC0512 Wyandot County General Health 
District

$40,000.00 ($1,909.00) $38,091.00

Union Marysville 08010011MC0512 Union County General Health 
District

$40,000.00 ($8,000.00) $32,000.00

Warren Lebanon 08310011MC0512 Warren County Combined Health 
District

$88,000.00 ($1,500.00) $86,500.00

Wayne WOOSTER 08510021MC0512 Wayne County Mental Health & 
Recovery Board

$88,000.00 ($7,507.00) $80,493.00

TOTAL AWARDS $8,079,899.00

320 Maternal Child Health Block Grant

GRF State General Revenue Fund

SOURCE OF FUNDS SUPPORTING GRANT:

FUND DESCRIPTION

Fifty-six (56) external grant reviewers with expertise in maternal and child health and public health, as well as 14 staff from the Bureau 
of Child and Family Health Services reviewed 67 competitive grant applications for SFY12. The Child and Family Health Services 
(CFHS) program is designed as an organized community effort to improve the health status of women and children in Ohio by 
identifying needs and implementing programs and services to address identified needs. CFHS goals are to be accomplished by 
engaging in a focused, multidisciplinary, collaborative approach to health improvement in coordination with internal and external 
stakeholders that serve racial and ethnic groups disproportionately affected by poor health outcomes, including, but not limited to, local 
public health agencies, community health centers, community-based organizations, faith-based organizations, private sector 
organizations and other public health providers.

OVERALL ACTIVITIES COVERED BY FUNDS SOURCE:

Each competitive application was reviewed and scored (100 points possible) by two external reviewers and one reviewer from the 
Bureau of Child and Family Health Services.  Reviewer scores were combined for a total score.  In addition, BCFHS added a fourth 
score based on an index of need.  The index criteria was based on the number and percent of low birth weight births, percent of 
mothers smoking, number and percent of preterm births, number of physicians in the county, number of women in the county, and ratio 
of providers per 1,000 women. The total point possible per application was 400.


The application review criteria was based on the content of the Executive Summary, Description of Applicant Agency, Documentation 
of  Eligibility, Personnel, Problem/Need, (including Collaboration, Eligibility and Justification, Community Health Assessment Process, 
and Priority Population), the CFHS Program Plan, Cultural Competency, and the Budget Narrative (including the CFHS Budget 
Summary Sheet and GMIS Budget Narrative).

REVIEW CRITERIA USED FOR SELECTION:

Internal Joan Dutcher

Internal Angela Richards

Internal Alexis Martin

Internal Gwen Stacy

Internal Berverly Wargo

Internal Amy Davis

Internal Angela Evans

REVIEW PROCESS: Display Name





Internal Lori Deacon

Internal Kelly Harris

Internal Katherine Graham

Internal William Cartwright

Internal Virginia Sheffield

Internal Vivian Anderson

Putnam Ottawa 06910011MC0512 Putnam County Health Department

Jefferson Steubenville 04110011MC0512 Jefferson County General Health 
District

Shelby Sidney 07510011MC0512 Shelby County-Sidney Health 
District

Scioto Portsmouth 07320011MC0512 Portsmouth City Health Department

Washington Marietta 08460011MC0512 Community Action Program of 
Washington/Morgan Counties

Henry Napoleon 03510011MC0512 Henry County Health Department

Coshocton Coshocton 01660011MC0512 Kno-Ho-Co-Ashland CAC

Defiance Defiance 02010011MC0512 Defiance County General Health 
District

APPLICANTS DENIED:

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

This SAAN contains federal and state funding.  SFY12 is competitive year for CFHS: the 1st year of the CFHS grant cycle.  $8,079,899 
was available for competitive grants, which is 35% less than allocations for the last competitive year (FY06).  $9,668,583 was 
requested by 67 subgrantees; $8,079,899 will be distributed to approved applicants.  Fifty-nine (59) CFHS competitive grant 
applications were reviewed & approved.  Eight (8) grant applications were not funded.  Joel Knepp was an additional internal reviewer.





External Reviewers: Dawn Abbot, Angela Abenaim, Daniel Arnold, Gail Bagwell, Bruce Barcelo, Jennifer Bassler, Lee Berman,


Lynn Bratka, Barbara Carnahan, Shana Cash, Deborah Chambers, Shannon Cole, Stacey Conrad, 


Elizabeth Conrey, Harvey Doremus, Janelle Edwards, Lena Grafton, Joyce Hersh, Kathy Hill, Carrie Hornbeck, Lisa Jasin, Becky 
Johnson-Rescola, Mary Beth Kaylor, Afet Kilinc, Katherine Kuck, Cathy Levine, Jessica  Londeree, Kleia R. Luckner, Pat Lyons, 
Kristen Marschner, Joe Mazzola, Kelly Metcalf, Hilary Metelko, Kara Miller, Diane Nutter, Don Osuga, Jennifer Pavelka, David 
Polakowski, Anna Purkey, Laura Rooney, Nancy Schaefer, Deb Scott Asakura, Linda Scovern, Sayeh Shirvani, Celeste Smith, Faye 
Smith Alexander, Lisa Stafford, Phil Styer, Mary Ann Swank, Ashley Sweeny, Robyn Taylor, Melissa K. Thomas, Melanie Tidwell,  
Andrew Wapner, DO, Carol Ware, and Victoria Wilder Crews.

REMARKS:




